For annual financial statements, under IFRIC, levies calculated on the basis of the current period’s activity, but

whose payment is legally triggered in the subsequent period, may not be recognized in the period in which the

corresponding revenue is generated;

 For interim financial statements, the obligating event may occur over time or at a particular point in time. Thus,

in some instances the Interpretation requires the related provision to be recognized in full at the time the

obligating event occurs, i.e., in a single six-month period or quarter versus the current progressive recognition.

The first application of IFRIC 21 retrospectively at January 1, 2014, generates a positive impact on shareholders' equity

at this date amounting  to €436 thousand of “Contribution sociale de solidarité des societes (C3S)” restatement. The

impact on the operating income on pro forma accounts at  June 30, 2014 amounted to an expense of €572 thousand

including €322 thousand of C3S restatement and €250 thousand cancellation of property tax and other taxes spreading

over 2014.

30

Restatements on assets

Restatement on liabilities

(in thousands of euros)

ASSETS Notes
Dec 31, 2014

published

IFRIC 21

Impacts

Dec 31, 2014

restated

Intangible assets 231,968 231,968

Goodwill 3 154,515 154,515

Other intangible assets 4 77,453 77,453

Insurance business investments 5 2,677,731 2,677,731

Investment property 5 923 923

Held-to-maturity securities 5 6,872 6,872

Available-for-sale securities 5 2,324,682 2,324,682

Trading securities 5 30,864 30,864

Derivatives 5 2,834 2,834

Loans and receivables 5 311,556 311,556

Receivables arising from banking and other activities 6 2,244,262 2,244,262

Investments in associates 7 19,001 19,001

Reinsurers' share of insurance liabilities 329,163 329,163

Other assets 806,468 (186) 806,282

Buildings used in the business and other property, plant and equipment 67,708 67,708

Deferred acquisition costs 43,171 43,171

Deferred tax assets 34,125 (186) 33,939

Receivables arising from insurance and reinsurance operations 453,415 453,415

Trade receivables arising from other activities 17,762 17,762

Current tax receivables 43,238 43,238

Other receivables 147,049 147,049

Cash and cash equivalents 8 278,624 278,624

TOTAL ASSETS  6,587,217 (186) 6,587,031

(in thousands of euros)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Notes
Dec 31, 2014

published

IFRIC 21

Impacts

Dec 31, 2014

restated

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 1,717,427 370 1,717,797

Share capital 10 786,241 786,241

Additional paid-in capital 422,831 422,831

Retained earnings 318,062 437 318,499

Other comprehensive income 65,201 65,201

Consolidated net income for the year  125,092 (67) 125,025

Non-controlling interests  6,737 6,737

Total equity  1,724,164 1,724,534

Provisions for liabilities and charges 11 117,792 117,792

Financing liabilities 395,123 395,123

Financing liabilities due to banking sector companies 12 395,123 395,123

Liabilities relating to insurance contracts 9 1,472,180 1,472,180

Payables arising from banking sector activities 13 2,217,782 2,217,782

Amounts due to banking sector companies 300,706 300,706

Amounts due to customers of banking sector companies 379,016 379,016

Debt securities 1,538,060 1,538,060

Other liabilities 660,176 (556) 659,620

Deferred tax liabilities 128,463 128,463

Payables arising from insurance and reinsurance operations 176,628 176,628

Current taxes payable 97,614 (556) 97,058

Derivative instruments with a negative fair value 16,037 16,037

Other payables 241,434 241,434

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  6,587,217 (186) 6,587,031

31

Restatement on income statement

(in thousands of euros)

Notes
June 30, 2014

published

IFRIC 21

Impacts

June 30, 2014

restated

Revenue 14 723,620 723,620

Gross written premiums 654,162 654,162

Premium refunds (52,507) (52,507)

Net change in unearned premium provisions (36,873) (36,873)

Earned premiums 14 564,782 564,782

Fee and commission income 14 65,210 65,210

Net income from banking activities 14 33,912 33,912

Cost of risk (2,044) (2,044)

Revenue or income from other activities 14 59,716 59,716

Investment income, net of management expenses 21,034 21,034

Gains and losses on disposals of investments 1,299 1,299

Investment income, net of management expenses (excluding finance costs) 18 22,333 22,333

Total revenue and income from ordinary activities  743,909 743,909

Claims expenses 15 (270,966) (27) (270,993)

Expenses from banking activities, excluding cost of risk (5,686) (5,686)

Expenses from other activities (27,997) (27,997)

Income from ceded reinsurance 17 102,960 102,960

Expenses from ceded reinsurance 17 (138,708) (138,708)

Income and expenses from ceded reinsurance 17 (35,748) (35,748)

Policy acquisition costs 16 (129,948) (127) (130,075)

Administrative costs 16 (129,374) (187) (129,561)

Other current operating expenses 16 (34,009) (231) (34,240)

Total current income and expenses (633,728) (572) (634,300)

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME  110,181 (572) 109,609

Other operating expenses 19 (8,232) (8,232)

Other operating income 19 1,731 1,731

OPERATING INCOME  103,680 (572) 103,108

Finance costs (4,819) (4,819)

Share in net income of associates 947 947

Income tax expense (30,151) 216 (29,936)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME BEFORE NON-

CONTROLLING INTERESTS
69,657 (356) 69,300

Non-controlling interests  (260) (259)

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 69,397 (356) 69,041

Earnings per share (€) 21 0.44 0.44

Diluted earnings per share (€) 21 0.44 0.44

32

Note 2. Significant events

Geographical development

Continuing its efforts of expansion in new markets, Coface obtained in January 2015 a licence in Israel allowing it to

sell credit insurance policies through its own sales forces. The Group also opened a new sales representation office in

Kazakhstan (January 2015).

Modernisation of the flagship offering, renamed TradeLiner

Coface has modernised its flagship offering and announced on June 15 the launch of TradeLiner, designed to address